
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outer South Community Committee 
 

Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell 
 
Meeting to be held in Northfield Community Centre, Northfield 
Place, Rothwell, LS26 0SL 
Monday, 11th March, 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 
 

M Foster - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 

W Kidger - Morley South; 
O Newton - Morley South; 
J Senior - Morley South; 

 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

 

 

Public Document Pack



  

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Compiled By:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 

Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church 

Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2023 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 December 2023 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  KING’S AWARD FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE 
(KAVS) AND THE KING’S AWARD FOR 
ENTERPRISE (KAE) SCHEMES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

13 - 
14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LEEDS HOME UPGRADE GRANT (HUG) 
SCHEME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of 
Climate, Energy and Green Spaces 
 

15 - 
22 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

23 - 
42 

11   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

43 - 
82 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 2024/2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

83 - 
86 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor O Newton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, R Finnigan, 
M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, C Hart-
Brooke, S Holroyd-Case, W Kidger and 
K Renshaw 

 
 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hutchison 
and J Senior. 
 

30 Minutes - 25 September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

31 Matters Arising  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Holroyd-Case be appointed as the Outer 
South Community Committee representative to the Corporate Parenting 
Board for the remainder of the 2023/34 Municipal Year. 
 

32 Open Forum  
 

A representation was made in relation to an incident that had occurred in 
Drighlington which required police attendance and other related incidents.  
LABAT and Housing had been involved with regards to these concerns.  It 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

was reported that further information regarding the incident could not be made 
available as this was currently a live incident. 
 

33 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members attention to 
work in which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 
Children & Families – There had been planning for youth events with young 
people and the 
[...]
l Council Offices. 

  
34 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following application for funding: 

 Morley South Bins – Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team - £747.00 – 
Members were supportive of this application. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following project be approved: 

o Morley South Bins - £747.00 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

(3) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11 March 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of: Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

 Report to: Outer South Community Committee 

Report author: Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Manager  

Date: 11th March 2024                                                         For discussion 

Title: King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award  
for Enterprise (KAE) schemes 

 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with an update on the King’s 

Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) 
schemes.  

 

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal update to the Community Committee is to promote both the King’s Award for 

Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes. 
 

3. The committee is asked for assistance in identifying groups/organisations who might 
qualify for the schemes and also exploring whether there are any ways the Lieutenancy 
can help the committee in the work they do with the local community.    
 

4. There will be an opportunity for Elected Members to provide suggestions for their locality 
and to ask questions. 

 

Recommendations 
 
5. The Outer South Community Committee is asked to note the verbal update and offer any 

questions, as well as recommendations regarding the King’s Award for Voluntary Service 
KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report of: Climate, Energy & Green Spaces 

 Report to: Outer South Community Committee 

Report author: Robert Curtis, Programme Officer                           

Date : 1st March 2024                                           For discussion 

 

Title: Leeds Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) scheme 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with information on the Leeds 

Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) scheme.  
 

Main issues 
 
2. The HUG scheme is available to private home owners and renters across Leeds who: 

• Do not have gas central heating. 
• Their home is Energy Performance Certificate band D or below. 
• They have a household income <£31,000 or live in one of the 3 lowest income 

decile areas. 
 

3. The HUG scheme can provide a combination of the following: 
• Energy efficiency improvements 
• Low carbon heating 
• Microgeneration.    

 
4. The HUG scheme is open to applications now and Everwarm are our contractors. 

 
5. Appendix 1 - HUG scheme presentation  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
6. The Outer South Community Committee is asked to note the presentation and 

promote/make residents aware of the HUG scheme through its communication channels.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Climate, Energy & Greenspaces
Leeds City Council

Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 

Phase 2

P
age 17



HUG - Eligibility
 Leeds wide scheme for private homes

 Accessible to private rented  - landlord pays a third of the total 
costs

 Non-gas centrally heated properties only

 Property should be EPC D and below (use this link to check - Find an energy 
certificate – GOV.UK (www.gov.uk))

 Combined household Income of tenant(s) <£31,000

 Else, if they live in a Index of Multiple Deprivation Area within 
Income Deciles 1-3, no income assessment required (we can check 

this).

P
age 18



IMD Areas – Income Deciles 1-3

P
age 19



Scheme Process

 Your eligibility for the scheme will be confirmed.
 A retrofit survey will be undertaken to understand the improvements 

needed for your home.
 Technical surveys will be undertaken for the improvements.
 The improvements that can be provided for your home will be 

confirmed by the council and agreed with you.
 The agreed improvements will be installed

P
age 20



HUG – Application

• Everwarm's website: Leeds City Council Home Energy 

(everwarmgroup.com)

• Email: enquiries@everwarmgroup.com

• Tel: 0800 197 7755

• Government eligibility checker: 

https://www.gov.uk/apply-home-upgrade-grant

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee  

Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos       07712 217267  
 
Date:    11th March 2024       For decision 

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fu
[...]
l-kept and attractive and 
prevent property from looking as if vulnerable people live there. The scheme promotes 
mental health and wellbeing and Best City to Live – Best City to grow old in. The scheme 
also promotes security by discouraging bogus gardeners knocking on doors. 
 
Community Committee Priorities:  
Best City for Business 
• Provide opportunities for people to get jobs or learn new skills 
Best City for Communities 
• Neighbourhoods in Outer South are clean and attractive 
• Residents in Outer South are safe and feel safe 
• Communities are empowered and engaged. People get on well together 
• Have an asset base which is fit for purpose 
Best City for Health & Wellbeing 
• Older residents in Outer South are able to live in their own homes for longer 

 
25. Project title: St George’s Parade and Community Event 

Name of group or organisation: The Royal Society of St George’s (Leeds branch) 
Total project cost: £13,000.00 
Match funding: £8,000.00 
Amount proposed from Wellbeing 2024/25: £5,000.00 
Wards covered: Morley North and Morley South 
  
Project Summary: This bid is for funding to support the Royal Society of St George Parade 
and Community Event, which will take place in Morley on Sunday 21st April 2024 from the 
Town Hall to Morley Rugby / Cricket Clubs - from 11:30 am to 4:30pm. This is followed by a 
free Community event for everyone with music, various entertainments, lots of stalls and 
activities. 
 
These community events have been going for 20 years and are anticipated by all Morley 
communities attracting at least 10,000 people of all ages, especially families. 
 

Page 28



Before the parade starts a local minister has to ceremoniously ask permission of The Lord 
Lieutenant of West Yorkshire:  Ed Anderson (if not him, then his deputy attends instead) for 
permission for the parade to start. 
 
The parade will last about an hour. A rider - representing St George in his armour (on 
horseback) - leads the parade. The Scouts, the Cubs, 
[...]
 complies 
with all relevant policies and legislation.  

 
Page 40



Council Polices and City Priorities  
 

46. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 
ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
 
Resources and Value for Money  

47. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 
that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

48. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 
call in. 

 
Risk Management 

49. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 
assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
Conclusion 
 
50. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
51. Members are asked to: 

 
a. Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants (paragraph 16) 
b. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. To consider and determine Wellbeing and Capital proposals (paragraphs 23-28) 
d. To consider and determine Ringfence proposals (paragraphs 30 - 32) 
e. To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 33) 
f. To note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 36) 
g. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
h. To note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 
i. To note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
j. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
k. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy B
[...]
st December 2023 the posting regarding: 
Menopause Support Sessions 2024 

 has reached a total of 2,243 people. 

 

Page 81



 

1st Place –  Menopause Support Sessions in 2024 
 2,243 people had this post delivered to them and it had 2,462 Post Impressions & 
13 Interactions. 
 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd Place – Outer South Community Committee 11th December 2023 Leeds  

 1,489 people had this post delivered, with 1,678 Post Impressions & 6 Interactions  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd Place – The first Prince’s Trust Programme of 2024 

1,282 people had this post delivered, with 1,374 Post Impressions. 

2nd most 
popular 

post 

 

 

3rd most 
popular 

post 

 

Page 82



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of: The City Solicitor 
 
Report to: Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 
 
Report author: Andy Booth, Governance Officer    0113 347 88665 
 
Date: 11 March 2024        For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2024/2025   

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal year. 

 
Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee.  
 

3. This report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings for 2024/25, 
in line with previous practice. The proposed schedule has been compiled with a view to 
ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

4. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 
team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee 
business meetings for 2024/25, in line with previous practice.  

5. The proposed meeting schedule for 2024/25 is as follows: 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



 Monday, 1 July 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 
 Monday, 30 September 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 2 December 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 3 March 2025 at 4.00 p.m. 

 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

6. Currently, the Committee meets on a Monday at 4.00 p.m. - and the proposed dates 
(above) reflect this pattern.   

7. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 
assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 
commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 
meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 
may wish to give consideration to meeting start times which would maximise the 
accessibility of the meetings for the community.   

 

Options  

8. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 
schedule (above). 
 

Corporate considerations  
 
10a.  Consultation and engagement  

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the 
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the 
Community Committee meeting schedule.  

In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current 
Community Committee Chair and colleagues within the Localities team have been 
consulted. 

10b.  Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration  

In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to 
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all 
groups within the community.  

10c.  Legal implications, access to information and call in  

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In 
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees. 

 

Page 84



Conclusion 
 
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 

meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year. With 
this, Members are asked to agree the arrangements for 2024/25.   

 
 
Recommendations 

12. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to 
consider and agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2024/25 municipal year 
(as detailed above).  

 
 
Background information 

 Not applicable 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11 December 2023
	8 King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes
	9 Leeds Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) Scheme
	HUG Appendix 1

	10 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report
	11 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 YS
	Appendix 2 FB

	12 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee<br/>Meetings 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor O Newton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, R Finnigan, 
M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, C Hart-
Brooke, S Holroyd-Case, A Hutchison, 
W Kidger, K Renshaw and J Senior 

 
36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

38 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

39 Declaration of Interests  
 

With regard to the application for funding for St George’s Parade and 
Community Event, Councillors W Kidger, J Senior and R Gettings informed 
the meeting that they were members of the Royal Society of St George. 
 

40 Minutes - 11 December 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2003 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

42 King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) schemes  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented the Committee with 
an update on the King’s Award for Voluntary Services (KAVS) and the King’s 
Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The report asked members to identify groups/organisations who might qualify 
for the schemes and exploring whether there were any ways the Lieutenancy 
could help the committee in the work they do with the local community. 
 
The Deputy Lieutenant for West Yorkshire attended the meeting and 
explained that the cost of applying for the award was free, and the lieutenancy 
were looking at liaising with local community groups and organisations. 
Members were asked to provide any local group names, and/or contact 
details to the lieutenancy so that they can get in contact with them and 
provide them with some information regarding the award, as well as the 
criteria. 
 
The awards were not easily obtained and provided organisations and 
businesses the use of the logo on all correspondence and use for their own 
benefit. The award was seen as prestigious, equivalent to an MBE, and would 
potentially help organisations and groups obtain additional funding from other 
sources. 
 
Organisations including DAZL Dance and Friends of Roundhay Park had 
previously received the award. 
 
Members were given the following contact details to nominate any 
organisations: 
 
susan.baker@ntlworld.com and/or at the following address: West Yorkshire 
Lieutenancy Office, Bowcliffe Hall, Bramham, Wetherby, LS23 6LP. 
 
The scheme would be open from 1 June until 15 September 2024. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, discussion included the 
following: 
 

 Drighlington Memory Café had received the King’s Award for Voluntary 
Services. 

 Awards were made to organisations rather than individuals.  There 
were other award schemes for individual people. 

 Help would be given to any organisations that was nominated to assist 
them through the assessment process. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

43 Leeds Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) Scheme  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with information on the Leeds Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 
Scheme. 
 
Robert Curtis, Programme Officer, Climate, Energy & Green Spaces 
presented the report. 
 

mailto:susan.baker@ntlworld.com


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The following was highlighted: 
 

 The scheme was government funded to undertake energy efficiency 
improvements in peoples homes. 

 The scheme was aimed at homes without gas central heating and was 
available to private sector housing including private rented. 

 To be eligible the combined household income needed to be below 
£31,000 p.a.  This would rise to £36,000 in April 2024. 

 Improvement measures could include insulation, glazing and 
installation of low carbon heating systems. 

 Details of eligibility and the application process. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Concern that heat pumps were not suitable for most properties.  It was 
reported that the retrofit survey would provide the most appropriate 
package of measures to find the right system and this may include 
installation of the correct radiators and other measures for heat pump 
requirements.  Properties not suitable for heat pumps could have other 
measures including modern style storage heaters. 

 Private landlords would be expected to pay a third towards the total of 
any costs.  Both landlords and tenants could apply for the scheme. 

 It was estimated that costs would be approximately £18,000 per 
property and there would be funding to do 750 properties across 
Leeds. 

 The eligibility was based on national criteria. 

 The funding could not be provided in conjunction with any other 
schemes. 

 
The Chair thanked Robert for his attendance and presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 

44 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following applications for funding: 
 

 Security/Alarm System, East Ardsley Community Centre (Ardsley & 
Robin Hood) - £1,053.20 proposed.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

 Outer South Garden Maintenance Scheme, Morley Elderly Action. (All 
Outer South Wards) £35,724.00 proposed - £7,776.00 match funding 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

from the Outer South HAP.  Members expressed concern regarding 
future years funding as the HAPs would not be operating next year and 
it was requested that further discussion be held early in the new 
municipal year.  In response to questions, further discussion was held 
regarding the split of the services provided across the Outer South 
Wards.  It was reported that efforts were being made to make the 
service available in areas where there was a lower uptake and 
methods of promoting the scheme were discussed.  Members 
supported the application. 

 St George’s Parade and Community Event, The royal Society of St 
George (Leeds Branch) £5,000 proposed (£2,500 each from Morley 
North and Morley South).  £8,000 match funding from Morley Town 
Council.  It was suggested that funding of £2,500 be allocated from 
Morley South as Morley North had other commitments. It was reported 
that the event was one of the largest family events of its kind and was 
also aimed at all local primary schools including schools from Rothwell 
and Ardsley & Robin Hood.  Other methods of raising funds discussed 
included the possibility of charging profit making stall holders and use 
of MICE money.  Members agreed to support £2,500 from Morley 
South. 

 Dartmouth Park Community Tennis Programme (Childrens and Adults 
Lessons), Leeds Community Tennis Programme. (Morley South) 
£1,800.00 proposed (£700 from YAF and £1,100 from Wellbeing fund). 
Members supported the application. 

 Breeze in the Park, Breeze Team LCC. (all Outer South Wards) 
£15,200 proposed.  Members were supportive of this application. 

 DAZL Outer South Dance 2024, Dance Action Zone Leeds. (All Outer 
South Wards) £3,207.60 proposed.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

 2024/25 Ring-fences: 
o Community Engagement - £500 
o Outer South Christmas Trees and Lights - £16,000 
o Youth Summit - £500 

 
The Chair thanked Kimberly on behalf of the Committee for all her work in 
supporting funded projects over the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following project be approved: 

o Security/Alarm System, East Ardsley Community Centre - 
£1.053.20 

o Outer South Garden Maintenance Service, Morley Elderly Action 
- £35,724.00 

o St George’s Parade and Community Event, The Royal Society 
of St George - £2,500 (Morley South) 

o Dartmouth Park Community Tennis Programme, Leeds 
Community Tennis Programme - £1,800 

o Breeze in the Park 2024, Breeze Team, LCC - £15,200.00 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

o DAZL Outer South Dance 2024, Dance Action Zone Leeds - 
£3,207.60 

(3) That the following ring fences for 2024/35 be approved: 
o Community Engagement - £500 
o Outer South Christmas Trees and Lights - £16,000 
o Youth Summit - £500 

(4) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(5) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

noted. 
45 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members attention to 
work in which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 

 Youth Summit – Thanks were expressed to all who had attended the 
recent Youth Summit.  Over 100 young people form 14 schools had 
attended.  It was proposed that an update be provided at a future 
meeting. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour and Neighbourhood Policing – Georgia Lee of 
the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBAT) and Sergeant Danny 
Duncan of West Yorkshire Police were in attendance.  The following 
was discussed: 

o Thanks to LASBAT for resolving an issue on the Newlands 
Estate. 

o Concern regarding statistics publicised in the Yorkshire Post 
which highlighted Rothwell and East Ardsley as having high 
rates of anti-social behaviour especially as the area had smaller 
Police representation than other areas. 

o Thanks to all agencies that were involved in resolving a long 
standing issue on Kingsway, Drighlington. 

o How anti-social behaviour statistics were reported and collected.  
People were encouraged to report incidents as this would assist 
with the deployment of resources. 

o Issues with car meets at Drighlington.  There would be Police 
response to any reports and the Public Spaces Protection Order 
was now in place. 

 Morley Town Deal – There had been progress with the Morley Town 
Hall proposals since the last meeting and the working group had been 
briefed on the evaluation process.  The next stage would involve 
building control and planning applications. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

46 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Monday, 1 July 2024 

 Monday, 30 September 2024 

 Monday, 2 December 2024 

 Monday, 3 March 2025 
 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outer South Community Committee meets at 4.00 
p.m. on the following dates in the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 
 

 Monday, 1 July 2024 

 Monday, 30 September 2024 

 Monday, 2 December 2024 

 Monday, 3 March 2025 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 


